

No. 24-449

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

WARREN PETERSEN, Senator, President of the Arizona  
State Senate; BEN TOMA, Representative, Speaker of the  
Arizona House of Representatives; and THOMAS C.  
HORNE, in his official capacity as State Superintendent of  
Public Instruction,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JANE DOE, by next friends and parents HELEN DOE and  
JAMES DOE, MEGAN ROE, by next friends and parents  
KATE ROE and ROBERT ROE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

WILENCHIK & BARTNESS  
Dennis I. Wilenchik  
2810 N. Third St.  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 606-2810  
diw@wb-law.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner  
Horne*

JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP  
D. John Sauer  
*Counsel of Record*  
Justin D. Smith  
Michael E. Talent  
Kenneth C. Capps  
13321 N. Outer Forty Rd.  
Suite 300  
St. Louis, Missouri 63017  
(314) 562-0031  
John.Sauer@james-otis.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners  
Petersen and Toma*

January 6, 2025

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. Review of These Important Issues Is Warranted Now. ....2

    A. *Skrmetti* demonstrates the importance of review now. ....2

    B. This case is an ideal vehicle for the Court’s review.....3

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Creates Conflicts on Important Issues That Need Resolution.....6

    A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision on deference to legislative findings directly conflicts with this Court and splits with other circuits. ...6

    B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision directly conflicts with the Second Circuit’s decision in *Jana-Rock*.....8

    C. The Ninth Circuit’s lax standard for inferring discriminatory intent conflicts with the holdings of other circuits..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Acheson Hotels, LLC v. Laufer</i> , 601 U.S. 1 (2023).....	8
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	3
<i>B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 3d 220 (S.D. W. Va. 2023).....	5
<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024).....	5
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	4
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	4
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	8
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020).....	5
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	4
<i>Jana-Rock Constr., Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Econ. Dev.</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8-10
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	7
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	10
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024).....	3

<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	4
<i>SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil</i> , 666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	8
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	11
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	7
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
89 Fed. Reg. 104,936 (Dec. 26, 2024).....	1
D. Ariz. LRCiv. 56.1(d).....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Arthur D. Wolf, <i>Preliminary Injunction Standards in Massachusetts State and Federal Courts</i> , 35 W. New Eng. L. Rev. 1 (2013) .....	3
Doc. 337, <i>B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00316 (S.D. W. Va. May 26, 2022).....	6
Doc. 512, <i>B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00316 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 5, 2023).....	6
<i>LPGA, USGA alter gender polices, barring players assigned male at birth</i> , GOLF (Dec. 4, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yctsu9pb">https://tinyurl.com/yctsu9pb</a> .....	1
Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Jane Doe 1 v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> , No. 23-492.....	4-5
Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Little v. Hecox</i> , No. 24-38 .....	5
Reply Br. for Pet'rs. <i>Little v. Hecox</i> , No. 24-38.....	5

*Report on Summary Judgment Practice Across  
Districts with Variations in Local Rules*, THE  
FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER (Aug. 13, 2008),  
<https://tinyurl.com/mr2ucucr> .....6

Transcript of Oral Argument, *United States v.  
Skrmetti*, No. 23-477 .....2-3

*Violence against women and girls, its causes and  
consequences*, U.N. A/79/325 (Aug. 27, 2024),  
<https://tinyurl.com/bdhfveda> .....1
